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REDLINE COMMUNICATIONS GROUP INC. 
 
Price (April 10, 2012) $1.20 

52-Week High-Low $1.55 -$0.40 
 

Shares O/S 37.56 million 

Market Cap $45.7 million 
 

50-day Average Volume 13,300 

200-day Average Volume 13,800 
 

Year-End December 31 
 

Symbol TSX: RDL 
 

Website http://www.rdlcom.com 

 

Financial Data  
Selected Income/Cash Flow

C$'000s: 12 months ended Dec-10 Dec-11

Revenues $54,099 $59,082

Gross Profit $30,514 $34,838

EBITDA $3,123 $6,446

Net Income $1,846 $4,136

Cash Flow From Ops $781 ($9,196)

Selected Balance Sheet At Dec-10 At Dec-11

Cash (& Equivalents) $5,985 $4,736

Total Debt $6,122 $10,635

Shareholders' Equity ($13,152) ($2,160)

Total Assets $39,750 $34,820

Working Capital ($8,669) $875

Working Capital Ratio 0.79x 1.03x

Key Ratios At Dec-10 At Dec-11

Gross Margin 56.4% 59.0%

EBITDA Margin 5.8% 10.9%

Total Debt/Total Assets 13.3% 23.4%

Earnings Per Share $0.09 $0.19

Cash Flow Per Share $0.04 ($0.43)

Cash Per Share $0.28 $0.22

Equity Per Share -$0.62 -$0.10

Multiples At Dec-10 At Dec-11

Price/EPS 4.57x 6.48x

Price/EBITDA 0.37x 0.24x

Price/Cash Flow 10.81x n/m
 

eResearch Analysts:  
Victor Sula, Ph.D. and Bob Weir, B.Sc., B.Comm., CFA 
 

Note: Report was prepared with public information only. 

 

 

THE COMPANY 

 

Redline Communications Group Inc. (“Redline” or the 

“Company”) develops and markets rugged wireless 

infrastructure solutions for different applications in areas 

where running fiber is not feasible and existing wireless 

infrastructure does not meet all clients’ specifications. 

 

Redline has a reputation for being a highly-innovative 

company with a number of recognized achievements: (1) 

first OFDM (see definitions on page 3) wireless bridge; (2) 

first product to be WiMAX-certified; (3) installation of 

world’s longest offshore link: 120 km from hilltop to oil 

platform; and (4) first to deliver a full wireless infrastructure 

for a digital oil field. 

 

The Company has a strong list of customers, which include 

Exxon, Chevron, BP, AGIP, Petrobras, Chesapeake, AOL, 

Bell, Cellular One, US Army, US Navy,  US DOE, Puebla 

State Mexico, and the City of Quebec. 

 

Redline products are marketed and supported locally 

through a network of certified value-added resellers in both 

North and South America, Africa, and the Middle East. 

 

The Company was founded in 1999 and has over 150 

employees worldwide. 

 

http://www.rdlcom.com/
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INVESTMENT CONSIDERATIONS  
 

Strengths 
 Solid revenue growth due to additional clients and new verticals identified in 2011; 

 Proven product offering to capitalize on broadband infrastructure expertise in remote locations; 

 Growing demand for broadband technology in remote geographies from energy companies; 

 Distribution agreements to expand geographic revenue and product applications; and 

 Strong profitability due to strengthening gross margins and better cost management. 
 

Challenges 
 Significant competition with greater financial resources and bargaining power; 

 Rapid technological change could make Redline’s product offerings obsolete; 

 Limited financial resources and potential dilution due to significant equity issuances; and 

 Small market cap and low average daily trading volumes inhibit institutional ownership. 
 

BACKGROUND 
 

Redline is developing, manufacturing, and commercializing outdoor broadband wireless products primarily for 

Machine to Machine (M2M) communications. The Company’s solutions allow customers to build private wireless 

network infrastructures and deploy wide-area connectivity for both devices and people in remote and often harsh 

environments. The Company’s products have been adopted by companies from the following sectors: 
 

 Energy (oil and gas companies): Redline developed wide-area digital networks to provide M2M and personal 

communications  (oil well sensor monitoring, video surveillance, and remote access to business systems); 

 Military Organizations: Redline developed secure communication networks to support people and equipment 

on the battlefields; 

 Municipalities: The Company deployed digital infrastructures for video surveillance systems and highway 

sensor to enhance public safety; and 

 Telecom Service Providers: Redline delivered Wi-Fi infrastructures and broadband access technology to 

facilitate data exchanges with isolated regions. 
 

With over 150,000 installations, Redline has assembled a portfolio of large and successful customers as well as 

municipal governments in approximately 100 countries worldwide. 
 

Redline’s Customer Portfolio 

 
Source: The Company  
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The main focus of Redline is the development of wired or wireless networks into areas where running fiber is not 

economically viable.  

 

COMMENT: The solid portfolio of customers is indicative of the quality of Redline’s offering and ability to 

compete successfully with larger and established players. 

 

PRODUCTS 
 

The Company’s products are proven in developing networks that are reliable and secure, as well as being 

manageable at long distances to reduce the necessity for expensive on-site maintenance or upgrades in remote 

geographic areas. 

 

Redline developed and introduced two lines of products: 

1. A proprietary product line for Broadband Wireless Infrastructure (BWI); and  

2. A WiMAX standards-based product line which, however, is no longer manufactured. 

 

The Company’s suite of rugged BWI technology-based products provides high-capacity point-to-point or point-to-

multipoint communications links to connect networks between large distances.  This family of products (AN-80i, 

Redline-3000 family) utilizes a complete suite of technologies (OFDM
1
, radio diversity, MIMO

1
, ARQ

1
, adaptive 

modulation, etc.) that are required for wireless communications. The products are software-driven, allowing 

customers to modify or upgrade them remotely: changing application, capacity, operating mode (point-to-point or 

point-to-multipoint), frequency, security level. Redline also markets two point-to-point radio products: Redline-

2000 and Redline-5000.  

  

The Company’s WiMAX-certified RedMAX family of products has been widely deployed by operators in the past 

in emerging markets, delivering fixed and nomadic services to residences, businesses and government 

departments. 

 

Throughout 2011, Redline increased its emphasis on its higher-margin BWI product line. As a result, BWI 

products generated over 83% of the Company’s sales in Q4/2011, versus approximately 55% of sales in Q4/2010. 

 

Business Model 
 

Redline derives revenue from the sale of hardware, as well as software licensing. The Company has also a small, 

but rapidly growing revenue stream from professional services, product maintenance, and support. 

 
Redline has recovered from the 2008 economic downturn, and posted record revenue of $59.1 million in 2011. 

The majority of growth was generated in the energy sector, where the demand for M2M communication and 

remote worker access to operating systems triggered an increased adoption of Redline’s solutions. 

 

Revenue for 2011 increased 9% to $59.1 million from $54.1 million in 2010 due to the delivery, installation and 

acceptance of two major oil and gas projects, one in North America and one in the Middle East; a large ongoing 

public infrastructure project in Mexico; and the cumulative effect of amortized revenue for current RedMAX™ 

sales. 

 

 
1 OFDM: “Orthogonal Frequency-Division Multiplexing”: method of encoding digital data on multiple carrier 

frequencies. 

 MIMO: “Multiple-Input, Multiple-Output”: use of multiple antennas at both the receiver and transmitter to 

improve communication performance. 

 ARQ: “Automatic Repeat Query” 
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Revenue and Net Income, C$ millions 
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Source: The Company 

 

 

FINANCIAL DATA 

  
Income Statement 

 

C$'000s: 12 months ended 2010 2011 Change

Revenue 54,099         59,082         9.2%

Cost of revenue (23,585)        (24,244)        2.8%

Gross profit 30,514         34,838         14.2%

SG&A expenses (27,904)        (28,839)        3.4%

Operating profit 2,610            5,999            129.8%

Other expenses (764)              (1,863)          143.8%

Net profit 1,846            4,136            124.1%

EPS, $ 0.09              0.19              111.1%

Diluted EPS, $ 0.09              0.18              100.0%

Gross Margin 56.4% 59.0% 2.6%

Net Margin 3.4% 7.0% 3.6%  
Source: The Company 

 

 Gross margins increased 2.6 percentage points to 59.0% in 2011, as compared to 56.4% in 2010, driven by the 

change in product mix in favor of higher-margin BWI products. 

 Selling, general and administrative expenses increased modestly by 3.4% to $28.9 million due to company 

efforts to better control expenditures and generate operating efficiencies. 

 The faster growth of sales compared to operating expenditures, as well as strengthening gross margins 

resulted in soaring profitability in 2011. Net income increased 124% to $4.14 million, or 19 cents a share, in 

2011 from $1.85 million, or 9 cents a share, in 2010. 
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Balance Sheet 

 
 

C$'000s: 12 months ended 31-Dec-10 31-Dec-11

Cash/Equivalents/Securities 6,077            4,863            

Net Working Capital (8,669)          875               

Total Assets 39,750         34,820         

Debt 6,122            10,635         

Total Liabilities 52,902         36,981         

Equity (13,152)        (2,160)           
Source: The Company 

 

 At December 31, 2011, Redline held cash and short-term investments of approximately $4.9 million, down 

from $6.1 million at December 31, 2010. The decrease was due to significant spending for operating needs: 

the increase in inventory and trade receivables as a result of strong revenue in Q4/2011.  

 The Company’s working capital of $0.9 million at December 31, 2011 represents a substantial improvement 

from negative working capital of $8.7 million at December 31, 2010. 

 The Company raised nearly $8.7 million in a private placement of convertible debentures in 2011, which 

benefited its working capital significantly, but generated significant dilution to existing shareholders. The 

debentures are convertible into 18,043,478 common shares at a conversion price of $0.46 per share. To date, 

holders of an aggregate of $7.0 million principal amount converted their debentures into common shares of 

Redline. Upon conversion, a total of 16,036,419 common shares were issued to holders of debentures. 

 

COMMENT: While Redline reported decent profitability in 2011, it posted a $9.2 million cash flow deficit from 
operations, which depleted its financial resources. As a result, additional dilutive fund raisings are possibly 

imminent.  

 

Outlook 
 

Redline made significant progress in 2011 by expanding its footprint into the oil and gas industry by winning two 

digital oil field projects. The Company has also expanded the collaboration with a Mexican local administration 

and reported that more municipalities in Mexico deployed its products in remote communities’ schools. 

 

The Company has also established distribution partnerships to cover additional markets and better serve the clients 

from energy and public administration verticals. Redline partnered with Waseela to expand into the Middle East, 

PromonLogicalis for expansion into South America, and Plessey for Africa. These developments should allow the 

Company to maintain high single-digit growth rates in 2012. 

 

The growing demand for broadband infrastructure in remote geographies, as well as Redline’s proven expertise 

and ability to serve these needs and attract blue chip clients, position the Company well for another year of record 

revenue and profitability. 

 

MANAGEMENT  
 

Eric Melka,  Chief Executive Officer 

Amir Rosenzweig,  Senior Vice-President Business Development 

Robert Williams,  Senior Vice-President Operations and Engineering 

George Kypreos,  Chief Financial Officer 

Dennis Stipati,  Vice-President of Sales, Americas 
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CORPORATE INFORMATION 

 
Redline Communications 

302 Town Centre Blvd., 3rd Floor 

Markham, Ontario   L3R 0E8 

Canada 

Tel:  1.905.479.8344 

Fax: 1.905.479.5331 

Email: ir@rdlcom.com 

 

 

 

eRESEARCH CORPORATION 
 

eResearch Analysts on this report: 

Victor Sula, Ph.D. 

Bob Weir, B.Sc., B.Comm., CFA 

 

Analyst Affirmation:  I, Victor Sula, and I, Bob Weir, hereby state that, at the time of issuance of this research 

report, I do not own, directly or indirectly, any shares of Redline Communications Group Inc. 
 

 

NOTE: eResearch reports on Redline Communications Group Inc. and other companies are available FREE on 

our website at www.eresearch.ca. You must REGISTER to gain access to these reports. 

 

 

eResearch Corporation 

eResearch was established in 2000 as Canada's first equity issuer-sponsored research organization. Our various 

research packages allow corporate management to choose the form of research coverage that best meets their 

company’s needs. 

 

We are a primary source for professional investment research, focused primarily on small- and mid-cap 

companies. Our research and analysis is of institutional quality, and has the potential to reach millions of global 

investors through our extensive electronic distribution network. 

 

 

StockPotentials Reports 
 

eResearch Disclaimer: The eResearch StockPotentials reports are written on companies that eResearch believes 

have interesting prospects, are smaller in size and, therefore, have little or no following on the Street, and which would 

benefit from the exposure that eResearch can provide through the dissemination of the reports via our extensive 

electronic distribution network. 

 

eResearch wrote this report from publicly-available information. Neither a Target Price nor a Recommendation 

concerning the shares of the Company is provided. 

 

eResearch does not receive a fee from the subject companies for the preparation and publication of StockPotentials 

reports, and Redline Communications Group Inc. did not pay eResearch a fee for the preparation and publication of this 

report
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